



DiGi.COM BERHAD

Company no. 425190-X
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Date: 20 July 2011

Subject: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

<u>Table of contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	1
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Interim Financial Report	5 - 8
Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Listing Requirements ("Bursa Securities LR") (Appendix 9B)	9 - 14

DiGi.COM BERHAD
Company no. 425190-X
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR ENDED	PRECEDING YEAR ENDED
	30 JUNE 2011 RM'000	30 JUNE 2010 RM'000	30 JUNE 2011 RM'000	30 JUNE 2010 RM'000
Revenue	1,467,998	1,335,096	2,898,561	2,625,454
Other (loss)/income	(1,544)	5,951	11,321	7,826
Depreciation and amortisation	(323,767)	(192,697)	(524,229)	(383,364)
Other expenses	(794,595)	(762,633)	(1,580,807)	(1,479,045)
Finance costs	(30,594)	(12,941)	(46,057)	(23,099)
Interest income	7,785	5,217	13,647	8,723
Profit before tax	325,283	377,993	772,436	756,495
Taxation	(88,965)	(99,585)	(204,722)	(199,831)
Profit for the period, representing total recognised income and expenses for the period	236,318	278,408	567,714	556,664
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	236,318	278,408	567,714	556,664
Attributable to:				
Owner of the parent	236,318	278,408	567,714	556,664
Earnings per share (sen)				
- Basic	30.4	35.8	73.0	71.6
- Diluted	NA	NA	NA	NA

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 8)

Note : NA denotes "Not Applicable"

DiGi.COM BERHAD
Company no. 425190-X
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	AT 30 JUNE 2011 RM'000	AT 31 DEC 2010 RM'000
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	2,665,467	2,959,894
Intangible assets	770,607	845,957
	3,436,074	3,805,851
Current assets		
Inventories	43,222	43,099
Trade and other receivables	435,773	437,099
Cash and cash equivalents	1,015,677	850,584
	1,494,672	1,330,782
TOTAL ASSETS	4,930,746	5,136,633
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	378,292	1,076,863
Deferred tax liabilities	307,223	424,491
Provision for liabilities	17,277	17,068
	702,792	1,518,422
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	1,661,877	1,838,378
Derivative financial instruments	67	1,345
Provision for liabilities	41,861	42,217
Deferred revenue	357,349	343,187
Loans and borrowings	699,678	-
Taxation	221,436	46,462
	2,982,268	2,271,589
Total liabilities	3,685,060	3,790,011
Equity		
Share capital	77,750	77,750
Reserves	1,167,936	1,268,872
Total equity – attributable to owners of the parent	1,245,686	1,346,622
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	4,930,746	5,136,633
Net assets per share (RM)	1.60	1.73

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 8)

DiGi.COM BERHAD
Company no. 425190-X
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total RM'000
At 1 January 2011	77,750	691,905	576,967	1,346,622
Total comprehensive income	-	-	567,714	567,714
Transaction with owners:				
Dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 - fourth interim dividend	-	-	(334,325)	(334,325)
Dividend for the financial year ending 31 December 2011 - first interim dividend	-	-	(334,325)	(334,325)
At 30 June 2011	<u>77,750</u>	<u>691,905</u>	<u>476,031</u>	<u>1,245,686</u>
At 1 January 2010	77,750	691,905	751,813	1,521,468
Total comprehensive Income	-	-	556,664	556,664
Transaction with owners:				
Dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 - second interim dividend	-	-	(419,850)	(419,850)
Dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 - first interim dividend	-	-	(272,125)	(272,125)
At 30 June 2010	<u>77,750</u>	<u>691,905</u>	<u>616,502</u>	<u>1,386,157</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 8)

DiGi.COM BERHAD
Company no. 425190-X
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 RM'000	YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	772,436	756,495
Adjustments for:		
Non-cash items	643,851	514,624
Finance costs	46,057	23,099
Interest income	(13,647)	(8,723)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,448,697	1,285,495
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	(41,856)	(94,944)
Net change in current liabilities	(183,413)	123,118
Cash generated from operations	1,223,428	1,313,669
Interest paid	(27,024)	(16,879)
Government grant received	24,757	730
Payments for provisions	(96,668)	(102,263)
Taxes paid	(147,017)	(143,503)
Net cash generated by operating activities	977,476	1,051,754
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(151,951)	(217,620)
Interest received	13,648	7,854
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	857	203
Net cash used in investing activities	(137,446)	(209,563)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from borrowings	-	250,000
Repayment of borrowings	(6,287)	(150,000)
Dividend paid	(668,650)	(691,975)
Net cash used in financing activities	(674,937)	(591,975)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	165,093	250,216
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	850,584	430,185
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1,015,677	680,401

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 8)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 except for the mandatory adoption of the following new and revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs") and Issues Committee Interpretations ("IC Int.") effective for the financial period beginning on 1 January 2011:

FRS 3	Business Combinations (revised)
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment
Amendments to FRS 2	Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendments to FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendments to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
Amendments to IC Int. 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
Amendments to IC Int. 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Int. 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
IC Int. 4	Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
Amendments to FRS 132	Classification of Rights Issues
Amendments to FRS 1	Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7
Amendments to FRS 7	Disclosures for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRSs	Improving Disclosure about Financial Instruments
	Improvements to FRSs (2010)

The adoption of the above did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial application.

A2. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - CONT'D

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that were unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011, other than;

- (i) DiGi Telecommunications Sdn Bhd ("DiGi Tel"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of DiGi.Com Berhad having entered into a Network Collaboration Agreement ("NCA") with Celcom Axiata Berhad ("Celcom") on 18 January 2011, to jointly implement network collaboration in the areas of sites, access transmission (microwave links), aggregation transmission, trunk transmission and site operation;
- (ii) DiGi Tel having entered into assets replacement arrangements with no volume commitment, with two separate vendors on 6 April 2011, for the modernisation of its entire telecommunications network equipment in relation to its existing sites over a five-year period;
- (iii) DiGi Tel having entered into a Shareholders Agreement with 23 other parties on 25 April 2011, to form a consortium under the name of Konsortium Rangkaian Serantau Sdn Bhd, for the purpose of implementing one of the Entry Points Project entitled "Region Network" in order to lower the costs of IP transit and domestic bandwidth, via the aggregation of capacity of the parties to secure lower prices from suppliers; and
- (iv) DiGi Tel having obtained the noteholders' approval on 27 June 2011 to redeem all the medium-term notes outstanding ("MTN I and II") totalling RM550.0 mil in nominal value.

A4. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011.

A5. Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, repurchase and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011.

A6. Dividend Paid

For the financial period ended 30 June 2011:

- (i) the fourth interim dividend of 43.0 sen single-tier exempt dividend per ordinary share, amounting to RM334.3 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010, was paid on 11 March 2011; and
- (ii) the first interim dividend of 43.0 sen single-tier exempt dividend per ordinary share, amounting to RM334.3 million in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2011, was paid on 7 June 2011.

A7. Segment Information

Segmental information is not presented as the Group is primarily engaged in the provision of mobile communication services and its related products in Malaysia.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - CONT'D

A8. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 up to the date of this report, other than the early-redemption of MTN I and II totalling RM550.0 million in nominal value in July 2011 as disclosed under Note B9.

A9. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations.

A10. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets arising since the last audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

A11. Capital Commitments

Capital commitments of the Group in respect of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets not provided for as of 30 June 2011 are as follow:

	RM'000
Approved and contracted for	145,000
Approved but not contracted for	1,342,000

A12. Related Party Transactions

The related party transactions of the Group have been entered into in the normal course of business. Listed below are the significant transactions and balances with related parties of the Group during the current financial period:

	Transactions for the period ended 30 June 2011 RM'000	Balance due from/(to) at 30 June 2011 RM'000
<i>With the ultimate holding company and fellow subsidiary companies</i>		
- Telenor ASA Consultancy services rendered	15,849	(28,028)
- Telenor Consult AS Personnel services rendered	13,055	(7,576)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - CONT'D

A12 Related Party Transactions (cont'd)

	Transactions for the period ended 30 June 2011 RM'000	Balance due from/(to) at 30 June 2011 RM'000
<i>With the ultimate holding company and fellow subsidiary companies - Cont'd</i>		
- <i>Telenor Global Services AS</i>		(1,973)
Sales of interconnection services on international traffic	45	
Purchases of interconnection services on international traffic	2,385	
Purchases of IP transit	385	
- <i>Telenor LDI Communication (Private) Limited</i>		86
Sales of interconnection services on international traffic	192	
Purchases of interconnection services on international traffic	2	
- <i>Total Access Communication Public Company Limited</i>		565
Sales of international roaming services	200	
Purchases of international roaming services	2,170	
- <i>DTAC Network Co. Ltd</i>		1,156
Sales of interconnection services on international traffic	1,850	
Purchases of interconnection services on international traffic	12	
- <i>Telenor Norge AS</i>		(120)
Sales of international roaming services	241	
Purchases of international roaming services	12	
Services rendered on application operations and basic operation for data centre	1,811	
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B)

B1. Review of the Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Financial period ended 30 June 2011 versus financial period ended 30 June 2010

The Group's total revenue of RM2.9 billion out-performed that of the same period last year by 10%. Revenue growth was spurred mainly by strong data revenue momentum across all revenue streams, particularly from both mobile internet and broadband which grew by 131% year-on-year in tandem with the continued high take-up of device bundles. Higher handsets sales also contributed to the healthy revenue growth.

There was a decline in average revenue per user ("ARPU") from RM53 in the previous financial period to RM50 in the current financial period, from the cumulative effect of newly-acquired subscribers with lower spending, margin pressure from increased competition and lower domestic interconnect revenue resulting from the downward revision in regulated mobile termination rate which took-effect from July 2010.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA") and EBITDA margin of RM1.3 billion and 45.9% respectively, were considerably higher than the RM1.2 billion and 44.0% respectively registered in the preceding financial period. The significant improvements for both were largely resulting from the previously-highlighted solid revenue performance during the current financial period, in addition to increased cost efficiency following the Group's continued focus on operational excellence ("OE").

Both the Group's profit before tax ("PBT") and profit after tax ("PAT") amounting RM772.4 million and RM567.7 million respectively closed at levels close to the previous financial period, (2010: RM756.5 million and RM556.7 million respectively) in spite of the much-improved EBITDA. This was mainly due to accelerated depreciation totalling RM145.5 million with regard to future de-commissioning of existing telecommunications network assets, in anticipation of the on-going network modernisation as well as infrastructure sharing arrangement with Celcom. The effect of the accelerated depreciation was further compounded by a one-off premium of RM16.6 million payable to noteholders for the early-redemption of MTN I and II slated for completion in July 2011. Earnings per share ("EPS") in the current financial period correspondingly improved to 73.0 sen (2010: 71.6 sen).

2nd Quarter 2011 versus 2nd Quarter 2010

Total revenue at RM1.5 billion was well-above the RM1.3 billion reported in the preceding year's same quarter; arising mainly from higher data usage across all revenue streams, especially from the 113% surge in mobile internet and broadband revenues, as explained earlier, in addition to higher handset sales. The Group's ARPU of RM50 (2010: RM53) mirrored exactly the year-to-date scenario.

Current quarter EBITDA and EBITDA margin were RM671.9 million and 45.8% respectively; a significant improvement compared against the RM578.4 million and 43.3% respectively in the same quarter last year. This is largely attributed to the strong revenue momentum combined with the increased cost efficiency as previously mentioned.

PBT and PAT were however, lower at RM325.3 million and RM236.3 million respectively during the current quarter (2010: RM378.0 million and RM278.4 million respectively); a flow-through effect from the earlier-mentioned accelerated depreciation, as well as premium relating to the up-coming early-redemption of MTN I and II. The Group's EPS in the current quarter consequently stood at RM30.4 (2010: RM35.8)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B)-
CONT'D**

B2. Explanatory Comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before Taxation for the Quarter Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

Current quarter EBITDA amounting RM671.9 million was slightly higher compared to RM657.2 million for the previous quarter, stemming principally from the higher revenues. PBT was nevertheless, reduced to RM325.3 million compared to the immediate preceding quarter's RM447.2 million. This was primarily a result of the earlier-highlighted accelerated depreciation, and partly also the premium in relation to the early-redemption of MTN I and II slated for completion in July 2011.

B3. Prospects For The Remaining Quarters Up To 31 December 2011

The Group has performed well in the first six months of 2011. This strong performance has largely been driven by customers adopting data services in increasing numbers as well as increased penetration of smart-phones and tablets in the market. With our strong commercial focus to stimulate higher data usage through the up-take of smart-bundles and smart-phones, the Group by the end of the current quarter had over 5.3 million internet users. The Group is confident that data usage will continue to increase in the future.

Continuing network investment to cater for improved coverage, capacity, quality and efficiency is a key priority for the Group. The Group had earlier-announced two key initiatives in this area encompassing network collaboration with Celcom and network modernisation. We have recorded good progress in both these initiatives. We are on-track to achieve the estimated savings targeted in the network collaboration and are now in the midst of assessing and exploring additional initiatives to further increase these savings.

In terms of network modernisation, the physical network swapping will commence in the 3rd Quarter this year and we will have a fully-enabled LTE-network by end-2012. Quick LTE services roll-out will follow when the spectrum is available. As previously communicated, the Group has commenced accelerated depreciation related to our network modernisation programme.

The Group will continue to keep a tight rein on cost and continue to work on multiple cost saving initiatives to drive longer-term margin improvement.

With regard to the best way to re-trench and re-allocate relevant spectrum bands to ensure efficient spectrum utilisation and a level playing field, there are still on-going discussions between the regulator and industry players. The Group will apprise the market accordingly when more information about this important exercise is available.

In terms of outlook for the remaining quarters of 2011, the Group maintains its target to achieve high single-digit revenue growth. It will also continue to leverage on the success of its current cost savings focus to drive further margin improvement.

Network investment will now be carried-out in accordance with our earlier-announced planned investment and 2011 CAPEX spend will be approximately 10% lower than 2010, giving rise to improved operating cash-flow for the year.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B)-
CONT'D**

B3. Prospects For The Remaining Quarters Up To 31 December 2011 - Cont'd

These targets will be reviewed periodically by the Board and any subsequent changes will be conveyed to the market in accordance with the Bursa Securities LR.

These targets are internal management targets and are not estimates, forecasts or projections. In addition, these internal targets have not been reviewed by our external auditors.

B4. Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

B5. Taxation

The taxation charge for the Group for current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 was made up as follows:

	Current year quarter 30 June 2011 RM'000	Current period ended 30 June 2011 RM'000
Current tax	181,456	321,991
Deferred tax	(92,491)	(117,269)
Total	88,965	204,722

The effective tax rates for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 of 27.4% and 26.5% respectively were higher than the statutory tax rate of 25.0%, mainly due to certain expenses not being deductible for tax purposes.

B6. Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits/(losses) on sale of investments and properties included in the results for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011.

B7. Quoted Securities

There was no purchase and disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011. There was no investment in quoted shares as at 30 June 2011.

B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed in the interval from the date of the last report and the date of this announcement.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B) -
CONT'D**

B9. Group Borrowings

	30 June 2011 RM'000
Current	
Fixed-rate term loan ("FRTL")	149,774
MTN I	299,904
MTN II	250,000
	699,678
 Non-current	
FRTL	323,789
Finance lease obligation	54,503
	378,292

The above loans and borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and unsecured.

The current portion of FRTL of RM150.0 million is repayable in Jan 2012. The non-current portion totalling of RM325.0 million is repayable on a bullet basis of RM150.0 million and RM175.0million in January 2013 and January 2014 respectively.

The MTN I and II with a total nominal value of RM550.0 million were originally redeemable at RM100.0 million, RM200.0 million and RM250.0 million in July 2012, July 2014 and February 2015 respectively. However, following the approval from the noteholders on 27 June 2011, DiGi Tel will early-redeem the MTN I and II in July 2011.

B10. Financial Instruments

As at 30 June 2011, the Group's outstanding foreign currency forward contracts for the purpose of hedging certain foreign currency-denominated payables, were as detailed below:

Type of derivative	Contract value in foreign currency (USD'000)	Notional value (RM'000)	Fair value (RM'000)	Loss arising from fair value changes (RM'000)
Foreign currency forward contracts – Less than one year	26,507	80,328	80,261	67

Accounting Policy

The above foreign currency forward contracts were entered into by the Group to minimise its exposure to foreign currency risks as a result of transactions denominated in currencies other than its functional currency, arising from the normal business activities; in accordance with the Group's foreign currency hedging policy. In line with the Group's foreign currency hedging policy, hedging is only considered for firm commitments and highly probable transactions of which hedging shall not exceed 100% of the net exposure value.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B) -
CONT'D**

B10. Financial Instruments - Cont'd

Accounting Policy – Cont'd

Speculative activities are strictly prohibited. We have adopted a layered approach to hedging, where a higher percentage of hedging will be executed for closer-dated exposures and with time, increase the hedge as the probability of the underlying exposure increases. These derivatives and their underlying exposures will be monitored on an on-going basis.

The cash requirement for settling these foreign currency forward contracts is solely from the Group's working capital, in view of its relative immateriality.

Derivative financial instruments comprise forward contracts in the foreign exchange market. Derivatives are stated at fair value which is equivalent to the marking of the derivatives to market, using prevailing market rates. Derivatives with positive market values (unrealised gains) are included under current assets and derivatives with negative market values (unrealised losses) are included under current liabilities in the statement of financial position. Any gains or losses arising from derivatives held for trading purposes, or changes in fair value on derivatives during the financial period that do not qualify for hedge accounting and the ineffective portion of an effective hedge, are recognised in profit and loss.

Credit Risk Management Policy

The above foreign currency forward contracts were executed only with credit-worthy financial institutions in Malaysia which are governed by appropriate policies and procedures.

B11. Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Dividends

The Board of Directors has declared a second interim tax exempt (single-tier) dividend of 30.0 sen per ordinary share (2010: 35.0 sen per ordinary share) in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2011, which will be paid on 7 September 2011. The entitlement date for the second interim dividend is on 23 August 2011.

A Depositor shall qualify for the entitlement only in respect of:

- a) shares transferred to the Depositor's Securities Account before 4.00 p.m. on 23 August 2011 in respect of transfers; and
- b) shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of Bursa Securities.

Total dividend declared during the financial period ended 30 June 2011 was 86.0 sen per ordinary share, excluding the above-mentioned dividend declaration which is subsequent to the current financial reporting period.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LR (APPENDIX 9B) -
CONT'D**

B13. Earnings Per Share

Basic Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 have been calculated based on the net profit for the current quarter and financial period attributable to owner of the parent of RM236,318,000 and RM567,714,000 respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2011 of 777,500,000.

Diluted Earnings Per Share – Not applicable

B14. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 were not subject to any qualification.

B15. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses

	Current year quarter 30 June 2011 RM'000	Immediate preceding quarter 31 Mar 2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of DiGi.Com Berhad and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	398,651	581,864
- Unrealised	77,380	(7,826)
Total	476,031	574,038

c.c. Securities Commission